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Supplemental Filing 

Lawton Direct Testimony 

Exhibit OCS-3.13 Supplemental 

 

 Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-10a-301 and Utah Admin. Code r. 746-1 the Utah Office of 

Consumer Services (“Office”) submits this Supplemental Filing.  The Office recently discovered 

that the even-numbered pages of some referenced documents contained in OCS Exhibit 3.13 

were inadvertently omitted when this exhibit was initially filed with Daniel J. Lawton’s October 

17, 2019 Direct Testimony.  Accordingly, the Office hereby files complete copies of these 

documents in this Supplemental Filing.   

      Respectfully Submitted December 13, 2019. 
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       Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. 19-057-02 

I CERTIFY that on December 13, 2019, a true and correct copy of Office of Consumer Services 

Exhibit OCS-3.13 Supplemental was served by electronic mail to the following: 

 

Dominion Energy Utah 

Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com)  

Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com)   

Jenniffer N. Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com)   

Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com)  

 

Division of Public Utilities 

Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov)   

William Powell (wpowell@utah.gov)   

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)   

Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)   

Data Request DPU (dpudatarequest@utah.gov)  

 

American Natural Gas Council 

Stephen F Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com)  

Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 

 

Federal Executive Agencies 

Scott L. Kirk Scott (Kirk.2@us.af.mil) 

Robert J. Friedman (Robert.Friedman.5@us.af.mil)  

Thomas A. Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 

Ebony M. Payton (Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 

Arnold Braxton (Amold.Braxton@us.af.mil)  

 

Nucor Steel-Utah 

Damon E Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com)  

Jeremy R Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com)  

 

US Magnesium LLC 

Gary A Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)  

Phillip J Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)  

Roger Swenson (Roger.Swenson@prodigy.com)  

 

Utah Association of Energy Users 

Gary A Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)  

Phillip J Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)  

Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com)  

Courtney Higgins (chiggins@energystrat.com)  

Kevin C Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)    /S/ Béla Vastag   

Neal Townsend (NTownsend@energystrat.com)   Béla Vastag, Utility Analyst 

Office of Consumer Services 

mailto:austin.summers@dominionenergy.com
mailto:kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com
mailto:jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com
mailto:cameron.sabin@stoel.com
mailto:chrisparker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:dpudatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:sfmecham@gmail.com
mailto:cchisholm@ie-cos.com
mailto:Kirk.2@us.af.mil
mailto:Robert.Friedman.5@us.af.mil
mailto:Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil
mailto:Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil
mailto:Amold.Braxton@us.af.mil
mailto:dex@smxblaw.com
mailto:jcook@cohnekinghorn.com
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
mailto:prussell@hjdlaw.com
mailto:Roger.Swenson@prodigy.com
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
mailto:prussell@hjdlaw.com
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com
mailto:chiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:NTownsend@energystrat.com

